CITY OF WOODLAND PARK

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
6:30 PM, Monday August 17, 2020
In-person at Woodland Park Council Chambers
or electronically by ZOOM
This meeting will be held in-person with a limited number of attendees in Council
Chambers (220 W. South Avenue, Woodland Park) and electronically by Zoom. To join
the Zoom meeting, click on the calendar meeting link on the front page of the City
website. Public input is very important to the Board of Adjustment. Comments are
encouraged in writing in advance of the meeting and may be submitted by mail to the
Planning Department at PO Box 9007, Woodland Park, CO, 80866 or email to
lpellegrino@city-woodlandpark.org.

1.
2.
3.
4.

ORDER & ROLL CALL
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
APPROVE MINUTES: July 20, 2020
REQUESTS / PUBLIC HEARINGS
A. VAR2020-01 Strube Front Yard Variance: A request by
Stephen Strube (property owner) for a variance of MC
§18.06.020 to allow an accessary building (detached garage)
in the front yard of Lot 8, Fairway Pines Filing No. 3 (1419
Masters Drive) in the Shining Mountain Planned Unit
Development (PUD) zone district.
5. REPORTS
6. ADJOURN
For more information, call the Planning Department at 719-687-5209

WOODLAND PARK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING MINUTES – JULY 20, 2020
City of Woodland Park Council Chambers, 220 W. South Avenue, Woodland Park, CO and by Zoom.
1. ORDER AND ROLL CALL. Order was called at 6:37 p.m. with attendance as follows:
Present
Chairman Lou Ramon (in-person and Zoom)
Present
Vice-chairwoman Lois DeVaux (Zoom)
Present
Regular Member Catherine Nakai (in-person and Zoom)
Present
Regular Member Jim Rumsey (in-person and Zoom)
Staff Present
City Planner/BOA Secretary Lor Pellegrino, AICP
Chairman Ramon commended the community for wearing masks. He thanked past members Kerri
Kilgore and Randy Carlson for their service to the City and good work on the Board of Adjustment
and commended the continued service of current Board members. He encouraged all members to
continue to work toward recruiting a full Board of Adjustment.
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE. All recited the Pledge of Allegiance.
3. APPROVE MINUTES. The January 27, 2020 minutes were unanimously approved as written.
4. REQUESTS / PUBLIC HEARINGS.
A. Guiding Principles. The Guiding Principles, including the Core Values, were unanimously
accepted and staff was directed to post them on the Board page of the City website.
B. Operational Guidelines. The Operational Guidelines were unanimously approved as
amended (added Lou Ramon to implement in the introduction) and staff was directed to post
them on the Board page of the City website.
5. REPORTS. The Board encouraged City Council to continue with hybrid in-person/Zoom public
hearings for quasi-judicial cases even without the COVID-19 emergency order. Chairman Ramon
recommended that Board members participate in person if possible. Secretary Pellegrino stated
that she has not heard anything on the Village of Tamarac appeal but that the developer will be
breaking ground any day now. To date no applications have been submitted for consideration at
the next scheduled regular meeting on Monday August 17, 2020.
6. ADJOURNMENT. The regular meeting was adjourned at 6:59 p.m.
7. WORK SESSION
A. From 7:00 - 8:00 p.m., possible changes to the BOA Rules of Procedure and BOA-related
Municipal Code sections were discussed. Chairman Ramon will discuss possible changes with
the City Attorney for clarification and a draft with the recommended changes shall be
distributed.
Minutes by: ________________________________________
City Planner/BOA Secretary Lor Pellegrino, AICP

Approved by: __________________________________________________________________
Louis Ramon, Chairman

Date
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Board of Adjustment
August 17, 2020
Agenda Item 4.A

STAFF REPORT
PROJECT:

VAR #2020-01 Strube Front Yard VAR

APPLICANT:

Stephen L. Strube

OWNER:

Stephen L. Strube

REQUEST:

Allow a garage in the front yard

LOCATION:

Lot 8, Fairway Pines Filing No. 3
(1419 Masters Drive)

ZONE:

Shining Mountain Planned Unit
Development (PUD) District

STAFF:

City Planner Lor Pellegrino, AICP

I. BACKGROUND
Fairway Pines Filing No. 3 was
platted in April 2002 into 25 lots
(averaging approximately 17,766 SF)
North
and three open space tracts.
The
original subdivision includes the
construction of the 50-foot wide
ROW for Masters Drive which fronts
on Lot 8. All lots were platted with
5-foot wide public utility and
drainage easements along the side,
and 10-foot wide along the front and
rear. Lot 8 is an irregular pentagon
located in the northern part of this
subdivision, east of Masters Drive
and west of the Shining Mountain
Golf Course (Hole #6). It is 18,518
SF (0.43 acres) in size, approximately
137 feet at its widest (78 feet at its
narrowest) and 199 feet at its longest
(137 at its shortest).
It currently
Figure 1: Lot 8, Fairway Pines 3
contains one 2,642 SF 5-bedroom
single family residence built in 2005. Mr. Strube purchased the property in 2014 as built and
would like to build a 25x30 (750 SF) detached garage in the front yard abutting Masters Drive,
conforming to all setbacks and located outside of all easements.
The lot is in the Shining Mountain PUD District. Limitations in this zone include a 25-foot front
setback, a 20-foot rear setback adjacent to the golf course (per the plat), 8-foot side setbacks, and
a 30-foot maximum building height. The existing principal building conforms to all of the zone
limitations and there are currently no accessory buildings on the lot. Accessory buildings are
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subject to all the zone district and Municipal Code limitations plus §18.06.020 which states “No
accessory building shall be placed in a front yard.” It is this limitation that requires a variance in
order to locate a detached garage in front of the principal building on the Masters Drive side.

North

Figure 2: Aerial photo showing lot boundaries.

Figure 2a: Proposed garage location (Google Earth approximation)

The existing residence on Lot 8 is
roughly 72’ east of the Masters Drive
property line. The proposed garage is
to be sited 37.92 feet east of the
Masters Drive property line as shown
on the site plan. As measured on
Google Earth, Figure 2a shows the
approximate distance of the proposed
garage at roughly 34.6 feet measured
from the edge of the Masters Drive
curb.
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Figure 3: Distance to abutting curb

North

Figure 3 is a Google Earth image showing existing structures and their approximate distance measured
from the edge of the Masters Drive curb.

Figure 3a: Streetscape view looking south down Masters Drive
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South side
North side

Figure 4: From Masters Drive looking into Lot 8

II. PROCESS
Zoning variances are subject to the requirements of Chapter 18.60 of the Municipal Code.
§18.60.010 states that where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, topography,
or other extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition peculiar to a particular piece of property,
the strict application of any provision of Title 18 Zoning would result in exceptional, demonstrable,
unnecessary hardship, the Board of Adjustment (BoA) has the power to grant a variance from such
strict application so as to relieve such demonstrable difficulties or hardships. If a variance is granted,
the BoA may prescribe appropriate conditions in conformity with the Zoning Regulations
(§18.60.060). Before granting a variance, the BoA must make the findings specified in §18.60.040.
Also, unless the limitations of §18.60.050.A and B are met (see below), a variance cannot be granted.
Notice of this BoA public hearing was sent to adjacent property owners within 150 feet at least ten
days prior to the meeting date, a sign was posted on the property for at least ten days immediately
prior to the public hearing, and a public notice was published in the Pikes Peak Courier at least seven
days prior to the hearing.
Staff has received no concerns from City departments or from members of the public with respect to
this variance request.
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III.

POWER TO GRANT VARIANCE

Analysis: The front yard of a lot is that area between the front property line and the face of the
principle building. The strict application of §18.06.020 (i.e. no accessory buildings in the front yard)
would result in exceptional, demonstrable, unnecessary hardship due to a severe reduction in this
lot’s building area. The BoA has the power to grant a variance in this case to relieve such difficulties
or hardships. Staff finds that the application satisfies the provisions of §18.06.010 for when the BoA
may grant a variance.

Figure 5: Site Plan

Front Yard

Here, staff finds exceptional circumstances in that the existing house is set back roughly 72 feet
from the front property line, far beyond the front setback requirement of 25 feet. This location
has created a large front yard effectively reducing the potential for additional structures. Further,
the desire to retain on-site vegetation, reduce land disturbance, maintain existing drainage
patterns and community character are other circumstances that dictate the location as proposed.
These circumstances combined result in the most viable siting in the front yard.
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IV.

SECTION 18.60.050.A and B LIMITATIONS

The limitations of §18.60.050.B are met since residential use (and accessory buildings ancillary to
residential use) is a permitted use under Title 18 and in the Shining Mountain PUD zone district.
Also, limitations of §18.60.050.A are met because no nonconforming use of lands or structures in the
same district, and no permitted or nonconforming use of land or structure in other districts, are
grounds for issuance of this variance.
V.

FINDINGS

The BoA shall consider each application and grant or deny it according to the provisions of
Municipal Code §18.60.040. In granting a variance, the BoA may prescribe appropriate conditions
in conformity with Municipal Code Title 18. Staff’s findings and analysis are provided below.
18.60.040.A. That the representations in the application are valid.
Analysis: Staff finds the representations in the application valid. A written application complete
with fee was submitted and accepted by the City on July 27, 2020. Staff finds that the application
demonstrates the existence of special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land and building
involved. Staff bases this on the large front yard that is created due to the location of the house 72
feet into the lot. Further, the desire to retain on-site vegetation, reduce land disturbance, avoid
existing water and sewer service lines, maintain existing drainage patterns and community character
are other circumstances that dictate the location as proposed.

Figure 6: Service Lines

Staff finds that the proposed
siting of the garage close to the
house and complimentary
design (i.e. roof design/shape
similar to the house and use of
similar exterior materials and
colors) retains community
character. The west elevation
of the proposed garage
matches the existing west
elevation of the house.
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18.60.040.B. That the reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of the variance that
will make possible the reasonable use of the land or structure.
Analysis: The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of this variance. A variance
allowing this garage to be sited in front of the principal residence in the proposed location will not
have a detrimental effect or impact on the surrounding lots, neighborhood or traffic and will make
possible the reasonable use of the land for an accessory residential structure on a residential lot.
18.60.040.C. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the comprehensive plan and Title 18 Zoning and will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
Analysis: If granted, this variance will conform with the general purpose and intent of the
comprehensive plan and the intent of the zoning regulations and plat, without injury or detriment to
the neighborhood or public welfare. Although staff believes Filing 3 is subject to covenants, no
Homeowner’s Association is in place to enforce them. The variance from City front yard
requirements would allow for efficient and effective residential development on a constrained lot
while still maintaining the residential character, appearance, and quality of surrounding homes. The
proposed garage matches existing finishes and is similar to existing west elevation.

Figure 7: West (street face) elevations (proposed on the left and existing on the right)

VI.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends granting a variance from §18.06.020 to allow an accessory building in the front
yard of Lot 8, Fairway Pines Filing No. 3 based on the findings contained in the staff report and
testimony presented at public hearing subject to the following conditions:
1. This variance applies to a detached garage to be located and constructed as described in VAR
#2020-01.
Attachment A – Application
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